The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4.68

For official use

Company Number

07118787

G. Matthews & Son Limited

I

Mark Reynolds
5 Stirling Court
Stirhng Way
Borehamwood
Hertfordshire
WD6 2FX

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under

section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 5 December 2014 to 4 December 2015

LT —

Signed

Date

- &

Valentine & Co
5 Stiring Court
Stirhing Way
Borehamwood
Hertfordshire
WD6 2FX

Ref MSR/EE/G319

For Official Use

Insclvency Sect Post Room

THURSDAY

A4YKNGED*

14/01/2016 #216
COMPANIES HOUSE

A0S




Valentine
& Co

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
to Creditors and Members

G. Matthews & Son Limited
- In Liquidation

8 January 2016




G. MATTHEWS & SON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liguidator's Remuneration

6 Liguidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Case Progression / Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 5 December 2014 to 4 December
2015

B Time Analysis for Penod from 5 December 2014 to 4 December 2015

c Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees

pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP 9)




G. MATTHEWS & SON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine= kK
& Co ]

1 introduction

11 [, Mark Reynolds, of Valenttne & Co, 5 Stirling Court, Stiring Way, Borehamwood,
Hertfordshure, WD6 2FX, was appointed as Liquidator of G Matthews & Son Limited (the
Company) on 6 December 2014 This report provides an update on the progress in the
iquidation for the year ended 4 December 2015

12 The principal trading address of the Company was 45 Lakeside Road, Cheshunt, ENB
0EX

13 The registered office of the Company was changed to c/o Valentine & Co, 5 Stirling Court,
String Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire, WD6 2FX and its registered number s
07118787

2 Realisation of Assets

21 The Statement of Affarrs reflects an estimated to realise figure for book debts of £2,000

The majonty of the debts have been disputed and to date £288 has been recewed during
the period of this report It 1s not expected that further debts will be realisable and the
matter has been deemed uneconomic to pursue

22 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you
that the Director, Gary Matthews, purchased the Company's plant and machinery and a
motor vehicle, a Ford Transtt van, for £900 and £3,350 respectively, which was paid on In
fullon & June 2015

23 Funds held by the reporting accountant, being £1,750, were paid into the liquidation
account upon my appointment

24 All funds received within the liquidation are placed in a specifically designated interest
bearing account and the gross interest received to 4 December 2015 totals 46 pence

25 At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the period
ended 4 December 2015 with a comparison to the Statement of Affairs values, which
provides detalls of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the
Liquidator

26 Further information on the Liguidator's remuneration can be found in section 5 below




G. MATTHEWS & SON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine

31

32

33

34

35

41

42

43

44

& Co

Investigations

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (8IP2), a review of the Company’s
books and records was conducted in order to identfy any unusual or exceptonal
transactions

During the inveshgation, partcutar attention was pad to identfying any possible
antecedent transactions such as preference payments, transactions at an undervalue and
tfransactions defrauding creditors Additionally, 1t was considered whether there was
evidence of wrongful trading and/or misfeasance, for which an action could be brought
against the director(s)

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfficaton Act 1986 and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 4 (SIP4), | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Diectors of
the Company to the Department of Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a confidenhal
report, | am not able to disclose the content

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at
the mitial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation
questionnaire

My investigations revealed potential preference payments of £10,000 made to an
associated party As a consequence, soliciiors (SBP Law LLP) have been nstructed to
Investigate the matter further and, if necessary, pursue an action under Section 239 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 -~ Preferences Investigations are currently ongoing and | will be
providing an update at either the next annual report to creditors, or in my fina! report,
whichever 1s sooner

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

I receved claims fotalling £87,592 05 from 7 creditors

At this stage, It appears that there 1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors




G. MATTHEWS & SON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

51

52

53

54

55

56

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by
reference to the ime properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the year to 4 December 2015 are £3,490 This represents 17 90 hours at
an average rate of £194 97 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which
provides detalls of the activity costs mcurred by staff grade during this peniod in respect of
the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation

| can confirm that no fees have been drawn to date
The time spent on this case since my appointment relates to the following matters
= Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors
= Recording and acknowledging creditors’ clams
» [nvestigations into the affairs of the Company
= Preparation and submission of statutory report to the Secretary of State

= Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to continue to
act

= Cashiening and updating insolvency computer system

» Reviews of case

= Statutory compliance which includes submissions to Companies House
» Liaising with valuation agents

= Liaising with debt collection agent / collection of book debts

» Liaising with sohcitors/counsel

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from www valentine-co com > Technical Resources > Creditors’ Guides to
Fees

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our cument charge-out rates by
staff grade




'

G. MATTHEWS & SON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine=‘

& Co

6 Liquidator's Expenses

61 The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator

Supplier/ Nature of expense incurred Amount incurred Paid to date Amount
Service Provider to date Quistanding

£ £ £

AUA insolvency Risk Specific Bonding Insurance

Services
Couris Advertising Statutory Advertising 22500 22500 000
Herts Valuations Valuation and sale of assets 491 60 491 60 000
7 Creditors’ rights
71 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, 2 secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor

(wmith the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Liguidator prowvide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been itemised In this progress report

72 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator as set
outin this progress report are excessive

8 Case Progression / Next Report

81 My administration of the liquidation is ongoing | am currently continuing my investigations
into potential antecedent transactions | anticipate that | will be able to take steps to
finalise the liquidation i the next twelve months

82 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the quidation within two
months of the next anniversary of the liqu:dation, unless | have concluded matters prior to
this, In which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of
conventing the final meeting of creditors

thiull
///
- _—'-l-\
Mark Reynolds
Liquidator

Yours

Enc




G. MATTHEWS & SON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentlne-
& Co ]

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 5 December 2014 to 4 December 2015.




G. Matthews & Son Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/12/2014 From 05/12/2014
of Affairs To 04/12/2015 To 04/12/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
250 00 Plant & Machinery 900 00 900 00
3,000 00 Motor Vehicles 3,350 00 3,350 00
NIL Computer Equipment NIL NIL
2,000 00 Book Debts 288 00 288 00
Funds Held by Reporting Accountant 1,750 00 1,750 00
Bank Interest Gross 045 045
6,288 45 6,288 45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appointment Fees/Expenses 5,000 00 5,000 00
Statutory Advertising 225 00 22500
(5,225 00) (5,225 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(40,368 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(25,000 00) Director's Loan Account - G Matthews NIL NIL
(2,500 00) Barclays Bank pic NIL NIL
{5,045 00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax NIL NIL
{4,842 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(72,507.00) 1,063.45 1,063.45
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Current A/c 6345
Vat Control Account 1,000 00
1,063.45
///// /A
Mark Reynolds
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 212 10 08 January 2016 16 24



G. MATTHEWS & SON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentune=m

Appendix B

& Co

Time Analysis for Period from 5 December 2014 to 4 December 2015.

Admimistration & Planning

Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Creditors

Trading

Includes case planning, statutory returns, maintenance of bank accounts and
estate records, matters relating to tax, general correspondence, legal advice,
meetings, employee matters, Court application for extension, legal advice
regarding Agency Issues

Includes Statutory duty of investigation into Company's affars under Statement
of Insolvency Practice (SIP2) {

Includes dealing with the sale of the business and the assets of the Company,
dealing with Solicitors, collecting book debts

Includes correspondence with preferential and unsecured creditors, pensions
and employees

Includes time on site, dealing with matters ansing relating to orderning and the
supply of goods, completion of WIP, supervision of staff




£Z 91 9102 Auenuer go

¥1-10-G| UOISIBA

i 40 } abeg

Sl [ Jeis poddng g sJUEisIssy]
114 (v hmmwcw—z
002 00 |BuUSiSE8j0)d JOtBS JBUID)|
SZr £ BUpEd
oy R ey WU KioBerep eprig)

BSRI BIU} Y POAIOALY) RISQUISLL L3S 104 S9)R1 Inoalieys jo Asuiung

pale) SluMUeINGEI] [0 L

00 000°9

o0 o pewe|D $80d 0L
18 %61 00 08¥'E 08 L1 [ A1) 000 000 oLz KINoH oL
000 ooe o000 0.0 ]¢) 000 [£+11] 000 Buipes |
19 181 000SL'L 009 096 000 [eedy] or o S1@sSY Jo uonesiEey
25 6L 0s 225 X4 052 000 000 0zZo sucneBisaau)
000 000 000 0oo 000 000 000 sI01par)
000 000 000 1.0 ]+] Q0 0co 000 sioney Jyoeds esen
&% 161 o518 (4 [+]%3 o 000 oz Buiuug|d ' UonBLSILILPY
{3) e1ey yms Hoddng SIFUOISS;0.d
Apnoy eBrieay (3) 109 o)1 £INOH WG] 2 YURIS|SEY Jopues oI Jobeuey Jeuyed UORIUNS YHOM JO UOHEIYSSR)D

SI0Z/ZLY0 OL PLOZ/ZLIGO Wold
15Cd 8po) jsloid
eI UDS F SMAUNEN © - 6LED

Arewwng 3509 B awi] 6dIS - Aju3z swiy




G. MATTHEWS & SON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentme 3
& Co C

Appendix C

Additicnal Information In Relation To Liquidator's Fees
Pursuant To Statement Of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Valentine & Co's policy in refation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senior and Administrator The
exact constitution of the team will depend on the size and complexity of the assignment and on
larger, more complex ¢ases, several staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, tme spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment i1s
charged Only If there is a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretanal team, will this
be charged

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional adwisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

S ST R Tt T T |
- 13, 01:F ety B %ﬁ%‘gw : e T
e B R e e o o S o ey LR E
T i . Rl R R e s T e
SBP Law LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Herts Valuations (valuation and disposal advice) % of reahsations plus disbursements

Our choice was based ¢on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them



G. MATTHEWS & SON LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement generally compnse of external supplies or incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising, invoiced fravel, external
printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Disbursement rates are charged as foilows - Post iquidation creditors’ circulars including director's
reports, creditor questionnaire and claims forms £2 25 each, Annual meeting circulars £1 75 each,
final meeting crrculars £1 75 each Room hire, where applicable £10 00 per hour Insurance and
bonding 1s recharged to the Company/insolvent estate at 100% of sum billed to the office holder
from the provider of the surety or broker, Travel charges, where any staff of office holder of
Valentine & Co utilises their own vehicle are charged at 40 pence per mile Other travel charges are
recharged at 100% of the fare/cost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party
Subsistence and any other miscellaneous disbursements, where appropriately incurred, are
charged/recharged at 100% of the cost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party
Valentine & Co reserve the right to alter their charge rates without notice from time to time

We would confirm that no Category 2 disbursements have been charged on this case

Charge-out Rates

Details of the firm's current charge out rates are as follows (effective from 8 January 2015)

%ﬁ:ﬂi;;m‘ ;‘«;@ ggﬁ»\;’%@éﬁ ;??;ﬁma *i‘ijabﬁ?@%? oo %ﬁé«szuw(pe‘ﬁhwr)
Fa o B - R
Managmg Director 425
Other Directors / Consultants 325-375
Manager 200 - 300
Senior Administrator 150 - 200
Administrator 50-150
Junior/Support 50-100

Please note that this firm records its time in minimurn units of 6 minutes




